The Joint Working Agreement (JWA) defines the Affordability Envelope as: 
“means the overall costs and investment by each Council pursuant to their 
proportion of the Councils' Contribution under this Agreement over the 
evaluation period, which shall not exceed in aggregate £210,800,000 (two 
hundred and ten million eight hundred thousand pounds) and shall include, 
without limitation, all interest, inflation and UK Government cost to carry and 
shall be updated and will be reflected within the terms of the JWA Business 
Plan (as part of its approval by the Councils) to include, amongst other matters,